

DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT - APPROVAL
	Ref: AB
	

	Application No: 
	3/2015/0936

	Site:
	25 Blackburn Road Ribchester PR3 3ZP

	Development Proposed:
	Extension to rear and dormer window.

	Target:
	20th January 2016

	CONSULTATIONS: Town/Parish Council

	Parish Council: None received

	CONSULTATIONS: Highway/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways: No objection

	CONSULTATIONS: Additional Representations

	No representations have been received

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DME3 – Site and Species Protection and Conservation

Policy DME4 – Protecting Heritage Assets
Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage Extensions

National Planning Policy Framework

Section 7 – Requiring Good Design
Section 12 – Conserving and enhancing the historic environment

	COMMENTS/ENVIRONMENTAL/AONB/HUMAN RIGHTS ISSUES/RECOMMENDATION:

	This application relates to the erection of a single and two storey rear extension and rear dormer extension at 25 Blackburn Road, Ribchester. The application property is a mid-terraced dwelling located on the south side of Blackburn Road and is faced with stone, slate tiles and white UPVC window frames and doors. The property is located within the designated Conservation Area and is identified as a ‘Building of Townscape Merit’ in the Ribchester Conservation Area Appraisal, thus establishing that the building makes ‘a positive contribution to the character and appearance of the conservation area’. In determining the application it is important to consider the design of the proposals, its impact upon the character, setting and visual amenities of the conservation area and its effect on the amenities of neighbours.
The proposed development would have a rearward projection of 5.1m. The two storey extension would extend the rear slope of the main dwelling by 2.6m to result in a lower eaves height which would line up with the rear elevation of the neighbouring dwelling to the west, no.26. The extension would have a width of 3.5m. Adjoining the rear wall of the new two storey extension it is proposed to erect a single storey dual-pitched extension measuring 2.5m x 3.7m. The proposed extension would be faced with render and slate roof tiles. The windows and door frames would be white UPVC. The proposed pitched roof dormer would be located on the rear roof slope and would be clad in slate to match the main roof. It would measure 2.9m in width and would project 2.2m above the roof plane.
With regards to visual impact Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 imposes the general duty on LPAs for ‘special attention to be paid…..to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of a conservation area’. Policy DME4 of the Core Strategy states that ‘proposals within, or affecting views into and out of, or affecting the setting of a conservation area will be required to conserve and where appropriate enhance its character and appearance and those elements which contribute towards its significance. This should include considerations as to whether it conserves and enhances the special architectural and historic character of the area as set out in the relevant conservation area appraisal. Development which makes a positive contribution and conserves and enhances the character, appearance and significance of the area in terms of its location, scale, size, design and materials and existing buildings, structures, trees and open spaces will be supported’. Paragraph 132 of the NPPF notes that ‘when considering the impact of a proposed development on the significance of a designated heritage asset, great weight should be given to the asset’s conservation.’ 
Ribchester Conservation Area Management Guidance identifies the continuing loss of original architectural details and use of inappropriate modern materials as being the principal threat to Ribchester Conservation Area’s special character and appearance. It states that ‘dormers and roof lights should be avoided, unless appropriate to the building, modestly sized and away from the public viewpoint’. Both front and rear roof slopes of this terraced row remain unadorned. Dormers to houses in streets of terraced houses naturally have far more impact than similar proposals in areas of lower density detached housing. The rear elevation of the row of terraced dwellings (no.24-27 and no.28-37) can be seen from points along Greenside. The introduction of a rear dormer extension would result in significant harm to the rhythm and visual appearance of the terraced row. The unadorned roof slopes to the front and rear form one of the main characteristics of the row and the introduction of a dormer window would appear incongruous and unsightly. Policy DMG1 of the Core Strategy places considerable emphasis on the visual appearance of development and as such the proposals are unacceptable. In addition, 
With regards to the rear extensions, there would be some views afforded of them from Greenside to the south and south-east. The rearward two storey extension of the main roof to continue the roof pitch down to a lower eaves height would replicate the design of neighbouring properties in the row. The single storey element would have an eaves height of 2.6m and a ridge height of 3.5m and would be clearly subservient to the host dwelling. There would be sufficient private amenity space remaining to the rear of the property to accommodation refuse bins etc. There are some concerns regarding the proposed fenestration details. The proposed rear first floor bedroom windows should have a vertical emphasis in order to complement the host dwelling and neighbouring properties. There are a number of velux roof lights along the rear roof slopes of the terraced rows. As such, it is not considered that the installation of a flush fitting conservation roof light would result in any visual harm to the property nor are there any concerns with the roof lights proposed in the single storey extension.
With regards to the potential impact on the residential amenity of the occupiers of nearby dwellings, the dormer windows and windows proposed at first floor of the rear elevation would not result in direct views of the private amenity space of neighbouring occupants. There are windows proposed in the elevation facing no.26 Blackburn Road. The proposed single storey rear extension would be located on the shared boundary with this property and would project around 2.5m beyond the rear wall of the neighbouring dwelling. This would result in a loss of light to the nearest ground floor window of no.26 however; this is a kitchen window which is considered a non-habitable room.
The proposed development would be located around 1m from the shared boundary with no.24 Blackburn Road. The two storey element would extend 2.6m beyond the rear wall of this neighbouring property. There is a first floor window in close proximity (approx. 1.2m) to the proposed two storey extension. However, it is not considered that the proposals would result in an unacceptable loss of light or outlook from this window to warrant refusal of the application nor have these neighbouring occupiers objected to the scheme. At ground floor full length glazed sliding doors are proposed on the elevation facing no.24 at a distance of 1m. However, the flank wall of an extension/outbuilding to the rear of no.24 forms the common boundary between the two properties and, as such, there would be no overlooking or loss of privacy that would arise from the proposals.
A protected species survey has been submitted which found no evidence of bats using the property and concludes that the proposed works are unlikely to cause disturbance to bats, result in the loss of a bat roost or cause injury or death to bats.
In conclusion, the proposed dormer extension to the rear, by virtue of it scale, form and design, would result in an incongruous and bulky addition which would harm the appearance and character of this row of traditional terraced properties and the visual amenity of the wider area which is a designated Conservation Area. Moreover, it is considered that the proposed development would create a precedent for similar developments which would be difficult to resist to the cumulative detriment of the street scene and the character, appearance and setting of the Ribchester Conservation Area. As such, the proposals would not accord with Policies DMG1, DME4 and DMH5 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy and on this basis the application is recommended for refusal.

	RECOMMENDATION: Refuse Full Planning Permission


Ribble Valley Borough Council  
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Note: This report needs to be read in conjunction with the Decision Notice.









